
 
 

 
 

 
NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE HOUSING SPC 

 
TO BE HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL, DAME STREET, DUBLIN 2. 

 
ON THURSDAY 11 JANUARY 2018 AT 3.00 PM 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
THURSDAY 11 JANUARY 2018

  PAGE 
 
1   Presentation: Ballyfermot Homeless Forum - Homelessness in Ballyfermot & 

Chapelizod 
 
Presentation to Follow 
 

3 - 10 

2   Minutes of meeting dated Thursday 14th December 2017 and matters arising 
 
Draft Minutes 
 

11 - 16 

3   Chairperson's Business: 
 

 Correspondence 

 Update on Sub-Groups 
o Condensation: Meeting Tue 6

th
 Feb @ 15:00 

o Scheme of Lettings Priorities 

 

 

4   Housing Update Reports 
 

o Homelessness Update  
o Housing Supply Report 
o DCC Flat Complexes – Regeneration (Verbal Update) 
o Traveller Accommodation Update 

 

17 - 48 

5   Motion in the name of Cllr. Éilis Ryan 
 
“Dublin City Council (DCC) recognises the urgency of the housing crisis, with just 
under 20,000 households now on the City Council’s waiting list, and an estimated 
c650 newly-formed households (net) becoming eligible for social housing each 
year.  
The City Council furthermore recognises that land is by definition in fixed supply. 
The Development Plan estimates approximately 440 hectares of land is zoned 
and available for residential development within the DCC boundaries.  
 
The City Council notes the following in relation to land availability in this area: 
 

 



 

1. DCC estimates (Council Questions, October 2017) that it owns 
approximately 120 hectares of land. Assuming a density of 100 units per 
hectare (DCC generally uses a range from 60-120 units / hectare), DCC-
owned land could provide 12,000 units if used exclusively for public 
housing.   

 
2. This leaves around 320 hectares of land zoned for residential 

development not owned by DCC. At a density of 100 units per hectare this 
would yield 32,000 units, delivering around 3,200 units of public housing 
through Part V requirements.  

 
3. Accordingly,
[...]
better job if they know 

the person and the context

P
age 8



Our action points

• Build a local response with a real partnership between local community and voluntary 

organisations and state agencies.

• Get quality training for front line staff in community and voluntary organisations so they can 

interface with people and provide accurate and up to date information and deal with 

related issues.

• Provide a ‘one stop shop’ approach based in the Civic Centre where DCC services can be 

accessed.

• Support practical initiatives such as food banks, Leap cards and laundering facilities

P
age 9





 

 

HOUSING STRATEGIC POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

 

THURSDAY 14TH DECEMBER 2017 
 
 
 

ATTENDANCE 
 
Members:   Officials Present: 
 
Cllr. Janice Boylan  Tony Flynn, Executive Manager 
Cllr. Christy Burke  Eileen Gleeson, Director D.R.H.E. 
Cllr. Daithi Doolan  Pat Teehan, Administrative Officer 
Cllr. Pat Dunne  Mary Hayes, Administrative Officer 
Cllr. Alison Gilliland  Christy McLoughlin, Assistant Staff Officer 
Cllr. Eilish Ryan  Lisa Harpur, Staff Officer 
Cllr. David Costello   
Cllr. Sonya Stapleton  
Cllr. Andrew Keegan 
Cllr. Ray McAdam 
Cllr. Cieran Perry  
Kevin White, Alone   
    
 
 
Apologies 
 
Cllr. Anthony Connaghan 
Cllr. Criona Ní Dhálaigh 
Francis Doherty - PMVT 
Jill Young – Irish Council of Social Housing 
Catherine Kenny - Dublin Simon Community 
 
Other Cllrs present: 
 
Ardmhéara Mícheál MacDonncha 
 
Others: 
 
Darren Quinn – Dublin Simon Community 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



 

1. Minutes of meetings held on Thursday 23rd November 2017 and Matters 
Arising. 
 

Agreed: Minutes agreed. 
 
 

2. Chairperson’s Business: 
 

 Correspondence 
 Community & Land Co-operative – Cllr. Daithi Doolan briefed members on 

correspondence received. 
 

 Sub-Groups Update: 
 
 Condensation: DCC Housing Stock – date of next meeting announced & 

Tony Flynn, Executive Manager informed members of progress to date. 
 

 
3. Housing Update Reports: 

 
 Homeless Update: 

 
Circulated to members prior to meeting.  
 
Eileen Gleeson, Director of the Dublin Regional Homelessness Executive 
(DRHE) updated members about the report. 
 
Cllr. Doolan raised a query in relation to the role of HAP (Housing Assistance 
Payment) Finders. 
 
Cllr. Alison Gilliland acknowledges the report outlining reasons for 
Homelessness and Notice to Quit (NTQ) data.  
She sought clarification about “Rent-A-Room” & HAP. 
 
Cllr. Ray McAdam checked if DCC (Dublin City Council) are sourcing other 
potential locations/units that can be used for homelessness purposes. 
 
Kevin White, Alone Organisation also raised the issue in relation to breaking 
down data further to gain more information about single people and elderly 
people. 
 
Cllr. David Costello commented on a mediation service to protect people from 
becoming homeless. 
 
Cllr. Andrew Keegan checked if DCC are in contact with other 
stakeholders/Agencies to ascertain if they have properties that the council can 
utilise. 
 
Aideen Hayden stressed the importance of early intervention. 
 
Eileen Gleeson stated that the Place Finders initiative and HAP tenancies have 
been a success to date. She explained that DCC have service level 
agreements and National Quality Standards in place to ensure providers 
adherence. 
 

Page 12



 

Eileen informed attendees that DCC continuously look to source alternative 
suitable units and explore options. She explained that DCC have contacted 
other agencies to discover possible solutions. 
 
She addressed the mediation query and described how DCC assist people and 
she acknowledged the importance of local intervention. 

 
Members thanked the DCC staff associated with Homelessness. 

 
 
Agreed: Report Noted 
 
Agreed: The DRHE shall revert back to Cllr. Gilliland in relation to Rent-A-Room/HAP 
enquiry. 
 
Agreed: SPC to invite Ballyfermot Homeless forum to make a presentation at a future 
meeting. 
 
 
 

 Housing Supply Report 

 

Reports circulated to members prior to meeting. 
 
Tony Flynn briefed members about the following Rapid Build schemes, 
Knocknarea Court, Belcamp and Buttercup Park. 
 
Cllr. Janice Boylan made an enquiry about Oscar Traynor Road site project 
and sought an update on the Ayrfield development progress. 
 
Cllr. Gilliland asked about the Rapid Build Phase II Volumetric build part of the 
Housing Supply Report and enquired as to what will happen to Woodville 
House at Kilmore road. 
 
Cllr. Doolan looked for a progress updates for the developments at O’Devaney 
Gardens and Oscar Traynor Road. 
 
Cllr. McAdam checked if the targeted completion timeframe for the Liffey Trust 
scheme was realistic and looked for clarification around the Part 8 for St. 
Finbar’s Cabra and Dorset Street flats redevelopment. 
 
Cllr. Keegan queried Oscar Traynor development start timeframe. 
 
Tony Flynn provided updates and clarification for the following schemes, Oscar 
Traynor site, O’Devaney Gardens and Ayrfield Social Housing PPP Bundle 1. 
 
He acknowledged Emergency Planning issues that Cllr. Costello raised. He 
stated that there would be houses included in the phase II and stated that 
Woodville House is a protected structure. 
He indicated that the report with regard to the Liffey Trust will have to be 
amended. 
He furnished updates about the Part 8 – St. Finbar’s and Dorset Street Flats 
proposal. 
Based on Cllr. Dunne’s observations, he acknowledged lessons have been 
learned in relation to Rafter’s Lane. 

Page 13



 

 
Agreed:  Report Noted. 
 
Agreed:  Write to Chief Executive with regard to Emergency Planning 
procedure. 
 
 

 DCC Flat Complexes – Regeneration 
 
Tony Flynn provided attendees with a short update. 
 
Agreed: Comprehensive report to be submitted to the Housing SPC for 
February/March meeting. 
 
 

 Traveller Accommodation Update: 
 

Circulated to members prior to meeting.  
 
Patrick Teehan, Administrative Officer updated members. 
 
Cllr. Gilliland sought clarification in relation to illegal occupation of Belcamp 
lands. 
 
Tony Flynn addressed query and explained that alternative accommodation for 
families would be offered and consultation process would be undertaken. 
 
Cllr. Keegan looked for clarification about the proposed Super Depot to be 
located in D11 and the affect it may have on local travelling community within 
the area.  
 
Tony updated Cllr. Keegan about the steps DCC can take to assist local 
community. 
 

 
Agreed: Report noted 
 

 
 

 Private Rented Dwellings Update 
 

Verbal update given by Tony Flynn. 
 
 

Agreed: Brief report to SPC for the February meeting. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



 

4. A.O.B. 
 

 
Agreed: A report from Disability group to be brought to a future Housing SPC 
meeting. Timeframe to be confirmed. 

 
 
Chair thanked all for their attendance and acknowledged the role played by all 
concerned within the SPC. 
 
Cllr. Daithi Doolan  
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 15





1 | P a g e  

 

  

RReeppoorrtt  ttoo  HHoouussiinngg  SSPPCC  

DDaattee::  JJaannuuaarryy  1111
tthh

  22001188 

IItteemm  NNoo..  44 

 

Homelessness Update 

1. Emergency Accommodation Usage in the Dublin Region  

 

In November 2017 a total of 3,691 adults and 2,533 dependents accessed emergency 

accommodation in the Dublin Region, broken down as follows: 

   

Total Adults (incl. 

singles & adults in 

family units) 

Total Singles Families Dependents 

3,691 2,059 1,188 2,533 

 

 

1.1 Emergency Accommodation Usage - Families with dependents 

The chart below illustrates the numbers of families in Emergency Accommodation including 

hotels / b&b’s and other homeless accommodation from November 2016 to November 2017: 

 

Page 17



2 | P a g e  

 

However on the last night of November 2017, there were 722 families residing in commercial 

hotels. During November a total of 85 new families presented to homeless services and 

entered emergency accommodation.  In addition, there were 79 fami
[...]
       

   

P
age 46



 
Buy and Renew Scheme/Derelict Sites         

Committee 
Area 

Scheme/Property Address No. of 
Units 

Cost of 
Refurb. 
works 

Refurb. 
work to be 
completed 
by.. 

Current 
Status 

Next Milestone 

South 
Central 

Downpatrick Road, Crumlin, Dublin 12 1 To be 
confirmed 

DCC Tenanted. Complete 

North 
Central 

Elm Mount Drive, Beaumont,           
Dublin 9 

1 To be 
confirmed 

DCC Tenanted. Complete 

Central Nelson Street,  Dublin 7 1 To be 
confirmed 

DCC Design stage. Refurbishment 

North West Oakwood Avenue,  Dublin 11 1 To be 
confirmed 

DCC Title Acquired Legal 

South 
Central 

Reuben Avenue,  Dublin 8 1 To be 
confirmed 

DCC Design stage. Refurbishment.  
Tender to be issued 
for refurbishment. 

South 
Central 

St. Anthonys Road, Rialto, Dublin 8 1 To be 
confirmed 

DCC Design stage. Refurbishment.  
Tender to be issued 
for refurbishment. 

South 
Central 

Cashel Avenue, Crumlin, Dublin 12 1 To be 
confirmed 

  Tenanted. Complete 

Central Lower Rutland St, Dublin 1 1 To be 
confirmed 

DCC Structural 
inspection 

Design option to be 
considered 

Central Kingsland, Dublin 7 1 To be 
confirmed 

DCC Structural 
inspection 

Design option to be 
considered 

North West Barry Avenue, Dublin 11 1 To be 
confirmed 

DCC Design stage. Design option to be 
considered 

South East Creighton Street, Dublin 2 1 To be 
confirmed 

DCC Design stage. Design option to be 
considered 

Totals:   11         

        

P
age 47



 

P
age 48


	Agenda
	1 Presentation: Ballyfermot Homeless Forum - Homelessness in Ballyfermot & Chapelizod
	2 Minutes of meeting dated Thursday 14th December 2017 and matters arising
	4 Housing Update Reports
	4 Housing Update Reports - Traveller Accommodation
	4 Housing Update Reports - Housing Supply Report




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE HOUSING SPC MEETING 

 
HELD ON THURSDAY 11 JANUARY 2018 

 
 

 
 
1   Presentation: Ballyfermot Homeless Forum - Homelessness in Ballyfermot 

& Chapelizod 
 

“A Step on the Pathway to Home” – Responding Locally to Homelessness 
in Ballyfermot & Chapelizod report circulated prior to presentation. 
 
Gerry McKeever provided presentation.  
 
Discussion followed.  
 

Agreed: Presentation – Key Worker Role at a future SPC (to be determined) 
 

 

2   Minutes of meeting dated Thursday 14th December 2017 and matters arising 
 
Agreed: Minutes agreed. 
 

 

3   Chairperson's Business: 
 

 Correspondence 
 

 No Update. 
 

 Sub-Groups Update: 
 
 Condensation: next meeting Tuesday 6th February @ 15:00 hrs. 
 Scheme of Lettings – Brief update furnished to attendees. 

 
Agreed: SoL next meeting to take place before February Housing SPC meeting. 
 

 

4   Housing Update Reports 
 

 Housing Supply Report 

 

Reports circulated to members prior to meeting. 
 
Discussion followed.  
 

 
Agreed:  Report Noted. 

 



2 
 

 
Agreed:  A Repair & Leasing/Vacant Homes Study report shall be 

presented at the future Housing SPC meeting. Timeframe shall 
be confirmed. 

 
 
 

 Homeless Update: 
 

Circulated to members prior to meeting.  
 
Discussion followed  
 

Agreed: Report Noted 
 
Agreed: Residents of the Clonard Road Family Hub to be issued with handbooks. 
 
Agreed: Quality Standards report to be presented to SPC members. 
 

 
 DCC Flat Complexes – Regeneration 

 
Brendan Kenny provided attendees with a brief update. 
 
 
 Traveller Accommodation Update: 

 
Circulated to members prior to meeting.  
 

 
Agreed: Report noted 
 

5   Motions 
 

 Emergency Motion in the name of Cllr. Alison Gilliland. 
 

Re: Refusal of the Gresham to accommodate our families pertinent to 
Equality legislation. 
 
Cllr. Gilliland explained the context of motion. 
 
Discussion noted. 
 
Motion Agreed. 
 
 

Agreed: Legal advice to be circulated to members of the SPC. 
 

 
 
 

 Motion in the name of Cllr. Éilis Ryan. 
 

Éilis explained the context of motion. 
 
Cllr. Boylan issued a circular proposing an amendment to the Cllr. Ryan 
motion. 

 



3 
 

 
Discussion followed. 
 
Two votes took place based on the original motion and the amendment. 
Results as follows; 
 
 Motion in the name of Cllr. Éilis Ryan 
 
For    Against 
 

 4    5 
 
 Outcome: Motion rejected 
 

 Amendment to motion 
 
For    Against 
 
4    6 
 

 Motion rejected 
 

6   AOB 
 

Cllr. Connaghan raised issues surrounding Housing Maintenance follow 
up. 
 

Agreed: A Housing List report to be brought to a future Housing SPC meeting. 
Timeframe to be confirmed. 
 
 
Chair thanked all for their attendance and acknowledged the role played by all 
concerned within the SPC. 
 
Cllr. Daithi Doolan  
CHAIRPERSON 
 

 

 
 
Chairperson 
Thursday 11 January 2018 
 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
   
Janice Boylan Christy Burke Anthony Connaghan 
David Costello Patrick Costello Aoife Delaney 
Pat Dunne Alison Gilliland Criona Ni Dhalaigh 
Cieran Perry Eilis Ryan Norma Sammon 
Sonya Stapleton Kevin White Jill Young 
 
Officers   
Dymphna Farrell Anthony Flynn Mary Flynn 
Gleeson Brendan Kenny McLoughlin 



4 
 

Pat Teehan   
 
Apologies:    
Ray McAdam   
 
Non-Members:    
   
 


